Introduced by the Council President Wilson:

RESOLUTION 2019-669-W

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF PHYLLIS HALL, AS A MEMBER OF THE SAFETY AND CRIME REDUCTION COMMISSION, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 78, ORDINANCE CODE, FOR AN INITIAL TERM ENDING JUNE 30, 2020; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2019-22-E, enacted March 23, 2019, created the Safety and Crime Reduction Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Council shall appoint twenty members of the Safety and Crime Reduction Commission as provided by Section 78.103, Ordinance Code; and

WHEREAS, Council Member Samuel Newby, at the request of the Council President at a publicly noticed meeting held on Thursday, August $1^{\rm st}$, 2019, has interviewed and vetted all candidates for appointments to the Safety and Crime Reduction Commission; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appointment. The Council hereby confirms the appointment of Phyllis Hall, a Duval County resident, to the Safety and Crime Reduction Commission, in accordance with Section 78.103, Ordinance Code, for an initial term expiring June 30, 2020.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature. Form Approved: __/s/ Paige H. Johnston_ Legislation Prepared By: Richard Distel GC-#1304009-v1-CrimeTaskForce-Hall_Phyllis